
 

 
 
            

 
 

 
i 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - 

CAMBRIDGE FRINGES 

 

 Membership 
 
Cambridge City Council: Cllrs Blencowe (Vice-Chair), Baigent, Bird, Price, 
C. Smart and Holt, Alternates: Herbert, Gawthrope and Moore 
 
Cambridgeshire County Council: Cllrs Ashwood, Hipkin, Kenney and 
Orgee,  Alternates: Harford, Loynes, Nethsingha and Williams 
 
South Cambridgeshire District Council: Cllrs Bard (Chair), Cuffley, 
de Lacey, Nightingale, Shelton and Van de Weyer, Alternates: Bygott, 
Wotherspoon, Lockwood, Davies, Hales and Stonham 

  

Date: Wednesday, 16 March 2016 

Time: 10.30 am  

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, 
CB2 3QJ 

Contact:  Sarah Steed Direct Dial:  01223 457013 
 

AGENDA 

1    Apologies   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

2    Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests that they may 
have in an item shown on this agenda. If any member of the Committee is 
unsure whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular 
matter, they should seek advice from the Head of Legal Services before 
the meeting. 

3    Minutes   
 

 To follow. 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

All Committee Members may vote on this item 

4   S/3102/15/FL and 15/2317/FUL - Land at Chesterton Sidings, Cowley 
Road Cambridge CB2 9LD  (Pages 7 - 64) 

 
City and County Members only have voting rights on Clay Farm-Showground 

5   15/1829/REM - Land South of Secondary School Playing Fields and 
North of Addenbrookes Busway Spur Within Clay Farm Green 
Corridor, Clay Farm, Cambridge, Cambridgeshire  (Pages 65 - 100) 



 
iii 

 
Quorum for This Item/Application:  
The quorum for the Committee comprises 3 members of Cambridge City Council, 3 
members of South Cambridgeshire District Council and 2 members of 
Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 
Speaking at the Committee by Other Members of the Councils 
A member of any of the councils who is not a membe
[...]
ers are available in large print and other formats on 
request prior to the meeting. 
 
For further assistance please contact Democratic Services on 
01223 457013 or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

 

Queries on 
reports 

If you have a question or query regarding a committee report 
please contact the officer listed at the end of relevant report or 
Democratic Services on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

 

General 
Information 

Information regarding committees, councilors and the 
democratic process is available at 
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/  
 

 

Mod.Gov 
App 

You can get committee agenda and reports for your tablet by 
using the mod.gov app 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Version 02a_2016 

 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE (CAMBRIDGE FRINGE SITES) 
 
Report by: Head of Planning Services 
 
Date:         
 

 
Application 
Number   

S/3102/15/FL  
 

Agenda Item  

 
Date Received  
 

 
17th December 2015 

 
Officer  

 
Andrew Fillmore 

Target Date  17th March 2016 
 

  

Parishes/Wards  Milton Parish Council,                     
Horningsea Parish 
Council and Fen 
Ditton Parish Council 
 

  

Site  Land at Chesterton Sidings, Cowley Road, Cambridge, CB2 
9LD 
 

Proposal A new 450 sq m station building and associated 
infrastructure, including 450 space rail station car park, 1000 
cycle park, main vehicular access  
road to the station and creation of access route to the 
Guided Busway, pedestrian and cycle links to surrounding 
areas and extension to the Cambridge Guided Busway into 
the site along the alignment of the former St Ives Branch 
Line 

 
Applicant 

 
Brookgate Limited & Network Rail 
 

Recommendation Delegated authority to approve subject to completion of 
S106 legal agreement. 

 
Application Type  

 
Major 

 
Departure: No 

 

 
Application    15/2317/FUL                  Agenda Item  
Number   
 
Date Received         17th December 2015     Officer  Hilary Kernohan 
  
Target Date               17th March 2016 
   
Parishes/Wards    East Chesterton  
   
Site                          Land at Chesterton Sidings, Cowley Road, Cambridge,                            
                                   CB2 9LD 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
2 

Proposal              A new 450 sq m station building and associated                
                                   infrastructure, including 450 space rail station car park,   
                                   1000 cycle park, main vehicular access road to the station  
                                   and creation of access route to the Guided Busway,                      
                                   pedestrian and cycle links to surrounding areas and  
                                   extension to the Cambridge Guided Busway into the site   
                                   along the alignment of the former St Ives Branch Line. 
                    
Applicant               Brookgate Limited & Network Rail 
 
Recommendation    Delegated authority to approve subject to completion of  
                                    S106 legal agreement. 
                                 
Application Type     Major                            Departure: No 
  
 

Page 8



 
3 

     The above application(s) have been reported to the Planning Committee for  
     determination by Members in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation for  
     the Joint Development Control Committee for the Cambridge Fringes. 

 
Contents 

 

 Page 

Introduction 3 

Site Description/Area Context 6 

The Proposal 7 

Site History 8 

Publicity 8 

Policy 9 

Internal and External Consultations 10 

Neighbour Representations 13 

Assessment 13 

1. Principle of the development 14 

2. Environmental Impact Assessment 14 

3. Walking and cycling routes 15 

4. Transport, Access and Bus Provision 17 

5. Car Parking Provision 16 

6. Cycle parking provision 17 

7. Design, layout and landscaping 17 
[...]
 Extant permission made under Regulation 3 as set out 

above. 
 
3.3   S/1236/15/FL and 15/0994/FUL  -  Proposed Development for a new 450 

sq m station building (including passenger waiting facilities, toilets, staffed 

Page 13



 
8 

ticket office, shop unit(s), amenity space, rail staff accommodation and 
facilities), two main line platforms (254m with the provision for extension to 
270m in length and capable of accommodating a 12 car train) and a bay 
platform, a pedestrian cycle bridge linking the station building and 
platforms over the main line, a landscaped 450 space car park and 1000 
cycle park, new pedestrian and cycle links to surrounding areas, and the 
extension of the bus lane and cycle route from the Cambridge Guided 
Busway into the site along the alignment of the former St Ives Branch Line. 
– Committee resolution to approve subject to completion of S106 Legal 
Agreement. 

 
4.0 PUBLICITY   

 
           Advert – Yes 
 Site Notice – Yes  
 Adjoining Owners/Occupiers – Yes  
 
4.1     Extensive pre-submission consultation was undertaken by the previous     
          applicants, Cambridgeshire County Council. The County Council undertook     
          pre-submission consultation with key stakeholders, business and the local  
          community. This included press releases, public exhibitions and letters.  
 
4.2    The Mirror Application was subject to 2 rounds of consultation, the first  
         notified everyone who commented on the extant County application  
         C/0500/13/CC. The second round of consultation was more focused as  
         amendments were submitted to respond to particular comments raised  
         through the first consultation.             
 
4.3 The current application has been subject to pre-application discussion with 

officers from both local planning authorities, including three design 
workshops, as well as presentations to Members. The application has be 
subject to publicity in accordance with stat
[...]
past the bus stands there is sufficient space for 
busses to wait without impacting on other users. The width of the 
carriageway adjacent to the bus stands provides sufficient space to allow 
busses to pass each other in a safe manner.  
 

8.22   The bus service provision and arrangements for bus stands and turning at 
the station are considered sufficient to accommodate the bus service of 4 
vehicles every 10 minutes and potential additional growth. 
 

8.23   Parking Provision 
 

8.24   The quantum of car parking proposed is the same as in the Mirror 
Application and extant permission, with 450 car parking spaces in total 
(428 main car park and 22 disabled spaces).  This level of car parking is in 
line with the range of forecasts undertaken by the applicant and has twice 
been considered acceptable. Over provision of car parking could 
encourage access by car at the expense of other modes of transport such 
as public transport, walking and cycling. In conclusion 450 car parking 

Page 22



 
17 

spaces is considered an appropriate level of car parking provision for this 
facility, with 22 disabled spaces compliant for policy requirements.  
 

8.25   The revised layout of the car parks is considered in more detail below 
(design, layout and materials) in respect of its impact on the built 
environment. In terms of use, those using the disabled parking bays/taxi 
drop-off and pick-up/short term spaces will benefit from easy and traffic 
free access to the station building via the pedestrianised public open 
space on Station Square. Similarly users of the main car park will benefit 
from convenient traffic free access by foot to the station building.  
 

8.26   Local residents have previously raised concerns about the probability of 
passengers parking in the surrounding residential streets. As part of the 
Section 106 legal agreement secured with the extant permission contained 
an obligation for the applicant to survey local roads in the vicinity of the 
s
[...]
nning Authority. The plan shall include details of regular litter 

Page 46



 
41 

picking around the site and the provision of additional litter bins on 
site considering but not exclusively the station entrance, bus stops 
and car parking areas, as appropriate, shall be submitted in writing 
to the Local Planning Authority for approval. The approved plan 
shall be implemented in full. 

 
           Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and to 

protect the amenities of nearby residential occupiers appropriate in 
accordance with policies DP/1, DP/2, of the South Cambridgeshire 
Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 
(Adopted July 2007).  

 
 
32. Within 3 months of the granting of planning permission , a phased 

scheme for the delivery of public art will be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved 
scheme shall be fully implemented prior to the bringing into use of 
the approved development. 

 
           Reason: In the interests of high quality design in accordance with 

policy SF/6 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Development 
Framework Development Control Policies (Adopted July 2007). 

 
33. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved scheme for the provision and location of fire hydrants to 
serve the development to a standard recommended by the 
Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service (Proposed Site Plan Fire 
Hydrant and Main Location, Drawing Number AL/00/P17/A, dated 
August 2015). The development shall not be occupied until the 
approved scheme has been implemented.  

 
           Reason - To ensure an adequate water supply is available for 

emergency use. 
 
34. Within 3 months of the granting of planning permission, an 

emergency procedure strategy for access to the station for disabled 
people in the event of mechanical fault or failure of the lifts provided 
at each platform will be submitted and improved in writing to the 
L
[...]
 onsite boilers 
 
6. Access links from the Business Park 
 

Page 62



 
57 

           The applicants should facilitate the pedestrian cycle links to between the train 
station and the Cambridge Business Park. Access points to the Cambridge 
Business Park are the subject of planning application 15/0919/FUL 

 
7. Travel Plan 
 
           The travel plan should form a discrete document that sits within and forms 

part of the developing a Stations Travel Plan for both Cambridge stations. 
 
           Should the Cambridge Stations Travel Plan not be completed and 

implemented by the time a Travel Plan is required for the station at 
Chesterton, a full travel plan document will be required. 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE (CAMBRIDGE FRINGE SITES)  
 
Report by: Head of Planning Services  
   
Date: 19 August 2015 
Application Number  

15/1829/REM  Agenda Item  

    
Date Received  29.09.2015 Officer  Christopher 

Mohtram  
Target Date 22.01.2016 24.11.2015 
Ward  Trumpington  
Site  

 
 Land South of secondary school 
playing fields and north of 
Addenbrookes Busway Spur Within 
Clay Farm Green Corridor, Clay Farm, 
Cambridge, Cambridgeshire  

Proposal  Reserved matters application 
pursuant to outline permission 
07/0620/OUT for construction of skate 
park, trim trail, kick-about area, 
Neighbourhood  Equipped Area of 
Play (NEAP), landscaping and public 
art. 

  
Applicant  Countryside Properties (UK) Ltd  
   
Application Type  Major  Departure: No  
 

The above application has been reported to the Joint Development Control 
Committee for determination by Members in accordance with the Scheme of 
Delegation for the Joint Development Control Committee for the Cambridge 
Fringes. 
  

SUMMARY The development accords with the Development 
Plan for the following reasons: 

•The development enhances the character of the 
site without a negative impact on amenity or 
biodiversity of the area.
[...]
ocal planning authority. The boundary 
treatments shall be completed before the use hereby permitted is commenced 
and retained thereafter.The development shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details. 
 
Reason: To ensure an appropriate boundary treatment is implemented for 
safety and enhancing the character of the site. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 
policies 3/4, 3/11 and 3/12) 

 
6.  Prior to commencement of the development full details of all works required to 

re-profile the Addenbrookes drainage ditch have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning. These details shall include: sections, 

Page 85



22 
 

plans, levels, method statements (which highlight protection of existing 
ecological features and watercourses), planting plans and specifications, and 
specific management and maintenance plans. The details shall be 
implemented as approved.  
 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity, protection of ecology and the 
watercourse in accordance with the approved Green Corridor Landscape 
Strategy 2010 and Cambridge Local Plan Polices 3/7, 4/3 and 8/18. 
 

7.  Prior to commencement of development, full details for the works on the 
central bridge over the Addenbrookes drainage ditch must be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local authority.  Details shall include engineer's 
details, material, plans, levels and any other information needed to illustrate 
the bridge requirements.  The works shall be implemented in accordance with 
the details thereafter approved. 

 
Reason In keeping with Policies 3/2 Setting of the City and 3/8 Open Space 
and Recreation Provision through New Development 

 
8 Prior to commencement of development full details of the surface water 

drainage of the skate park shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the 
local planning authority. The proposals shall be implemented in accordance 
with the details thereafter approved. 

 
Reason: To ensure appropriate drainage scheme is implemented. (Cambridge 
Local Plan 2006 Policies 3/1 and 3/7) 

 
9.  Prior to commencement of development details of works along the 

Addenbrookes drainage  ditch shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by 
the local planning authority. The proposals shall be implemented in 
accordance with the details thereafter approved.  

 
Reason: To ensure the works are suitable and do not impact upon the 
character and drainage for the site (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 Policies 3/1 
and 8/18).    

 
10.  Prior to commencement of development, full details of all works required to 

create the wet woodland must be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority and these works shall be carried out as approved.  
These details shall include: sections, plans, levels, method statements (which 
highlight protection of existing ecological features, watercourses etc.), planting 
plans and specifications, and specific management and maintenance plans. 
The proposals shall be implemented in accordance with the details thereafter 
approved 
 
Reason: To ensure the works enhances the features of the landscape that are 
important for amenity and nature conservation (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 
Policies 4/3 and 4/8) 

 

Page 86



23 
 

11. Prior to commencement of development full details for the public art within the 
Active Recreation Area shall be submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority in accordance with the submitted document Countryside 
Public Art Delivery Plan Rev: 05 Issued: 15/01/2016. The public art works 
shall be implemented in accordance with the details thereafter approved.  

 
 

Reason: To ensure the development is in accordance with the Public Art 
Strategy for Clay Farm 2010 (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 Policy 3/7).  

 
12.  Prior to commencement of development details shall be submitted to and 

agreed by the Local Planning Authority showing the access bridges crossing 
the Addenbrookes drainage ditch to the far north of the Active Recreation 
Area. The works shall be implemented in accordance with the details 
thereafter approved 
 
Reason: To ensure the developments are suitable in character and does not 
impact upon drainage for the wider site (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 Policies 
3/7 and 8/18). 
 

13.  Prior to commencement of development details of the type and location of 
cycle parking, close to the entrances of the different amenities within the 
NEAP, shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority. The works shall be implemented in accordance with the details 
thereafter approved.  
 
Reason: To ensure the development encourages cycling and reduces theft on 
site (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 Policy 8/6)      
 

14.  Contrary to the annotation on drawings 1818/ARA/003 Rev C ,there shall be 
no planting along the busway spur south west of the two access points into 
the Active Recreation Area, the single tree proposed at this point will also be 
removed to increase visibility splays along the Cambridge Guided Busway 
northwards towards the railway station.    
 
Reason: To ensure safe visibility for traffic, cyclists and pedestrians along this 
route (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 Policy 8/4) 
 

15.  Prior to commencement of development the full details including the plans, 
sections of the maintenance track adjacent to Hobsons Brook shall be 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local planning Authority. The works 
shall be implemented in accordance with the details thereafter approved 
 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity, protection of ecology and the 
watercourse in accordance with the approved Green Corridor Landscape 
Strategy 2010 and Cambridge Local Plan Polices 3/7, 4/3, 4/5 and 8/18. 
 
 
 

Page 87



24 
 

Informative: In relation to condition 7 the applicant is advised that the 
Addenbrookes Drainage Ditch Bridge is required to be a minimum of 3m of 
useable surface in width and have a bearing capacity of 10 tonnes to ensure 
safe crossing of vehicles. 
 
 
 
 
Contact details 
 
To inspect any related papers or if you have a query on the report please 
contact: 
 
Author’s Name: Christopher Mohtram  
 
Author’s Phone Number: 01223 457291   
  
Author’s Email: Christopher.mohtram@cambridge.gov.uk   
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 88



25 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendices 
 
Appendix 1  
 
Site Location Plan 
Planting Plan Rev C  
General Arrangement Plan Rev C 
NEAP Design Proposals Rev C 
 
 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



15/1829/REM 

Skate Park  

P
age 91



Location Plan showing 
Application site 

P
age 92



Aerial View 

Busway east towa   

Hobsons Brook running 
North to south along application 
site 

Busway spur 

CGB north towards railway statio  

Secondary school site 
 beyond hedgerow to 
west 

Pond 3 

P
age 93



Appendix 1 General Arrangement Plan Rev C 

P
age 94



Appendix 1 NEAP Design proposals Rev C 

P
age 95



P
age 96



Appendix 1 Planting Plan Rev C  

P
age 97



View south along CGB 
with prosed NEAP site to 
right 

View west towards pond 3 

View east towards Addenbrookes 
adjacent to busway spur   

View east just beyond busway spur opposite 
proposed Active Recreation Area 

P
age 98



View north towards corner 
of proposed NEAP, CGB on right 

View north west, looking across  
to pond 3 

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 S/3102/15/FL and 15/2317/FUL - Land at Chesterton Sidings, Cowley Road Cambridge CB2 9LD
	5 15/1829/REM - Land South of Secondary School Playing Fields and North of Addenbrookes Busway Spur Within Clay Farm Green Corridor, Clay Farm, Cambridge, Cambridgeshire
	Appendix A  15 1829 REM 2
	15/1829/REM
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9





Minutes of the meeting


Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes JDC/1
 Wednesday, 16 March 2016 

 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - CAMBRIDGE FRINGES  
 16 March 2016 
 10.30 am - 12.45 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Bard (Chair), Blencowe (Vice-Chair), Baigent, Bird, 
Price, C. Smart, Holt, Ashwood, Hipkin, Kenney, Orgee, Cuffley, de Lacey, 
Nightingale, Van de Weyer and Wotherspoon 
 
Officers Present: 
New Neighbourhoods Development Manager: Sharon Brown 
Principal Planner - New Neighbourhoods: Janine Richardson 
SCDC Planning Team Leader, New Communities: Paul Mumford 
SCDC Principal Planning Officer: Andrew Fillmore 
Planning Officer: Christopher Mohtram 
Legal Advisor: Cara de la Mere 
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed 
 
Developer Representatives: 
(Bidwells) Neil Waterson 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

16/7/JDCC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Shelton and Councillor Wotherspoon 
attended as alternate. 

16/8/JDCC Declarations of Interest 
 

Item number Councillor Interest 

16/11/JDCC Cllr Ashwood Member of 
Trumpington 
Resident’s 
Association who 
made comments on 
item 16/11/JDCC. 

16/9/JDCC Minutes 
 



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/2                                   Wednesday, 16 March 2016 

 

 
 
 

2 

The minutes of the meeting of the 17 February 2016 were agreed and signed 
as a correct record. 

16/10/JDCC S/3102/15/FL and 15/2317/FUL - Land at Chesterton 
Sidings, Cowley Road Cambridge CB2 9LD 
 
The Committee received two concurrent applications for a new 450sq m 
station building and associated infrastructure, including 450 space rail station 
car park, 1000 Cycle Park, main vehicular access road to the station and 
creation of access route to the Guided Busway into the site along the 
alignment of the former St Ives Branch Line. 
 
The Committee noted the amendment sheet circulated prior to Committee. 
 
Neil Waterson (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application which 
covered the following issues: 

i. Feared that a golden opportunity for the consideration of a larger parking 
strategy had not been considered. 

ii. The car park should not simply be for rail passengers, this was an 
opportunity for a park and ride site which could transport passengers into 
town. 

iii. The over provision of car parking could encourage access by car at the 
expense of other modes of transport.  

iv. There should be shelter provision for parents to drop children off. 
v. There should be designated short stay parking area for dropping people 

off at the station. 
 
The committee made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. Expressed disappointment that the application had not been sent back to 
the Quality Panel for comments. 

ii. Asked that Officers looked at the Game of Life public art proposal and 
made it less static. It was also requested that the public art was 
incorporated into the building rather than having a separate public art 
area. 

iii. Requested clarity on the wording of conditions in terms of those where 
officers are requesting that submissions should take place within a fixed 
time period.  

iv. Questioned the route for cyclists and pedestrians. 



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/3                                   Wednesday, 16 March 2016 

 

 
 
 

3 

v. Asked if there was anything that could be done about the noise as 
construction had already started. 

vi. Questioned the opening date for the new station. 
vii. Questioned if there was the ability to extend cycle parking. 
viii. Asked if there was a short-stay / pick up point for vehicles and if it would 

be big enough. 
ix. Asked about procedures regarding mechanical faults with lifts. 

 
In response to Members’ questions the SCDC Planning Leader said the 
following: 

i. There was a condition regarding public art and this was something that 
Officers could continue working on with Network Rail. 

ii. Some conditions requirement the completion of an action "prior to 
commencement" of the development, with these conditions the applicant 
is in control of when they submit information but is not in control of when 
the Local Planning Authority discharges the condition. As such, the 
conditions should be worded with a timescale for the submission of 
information.  

iii. The ethos of the site was of a shared space, designating a single route 
through may be overly prescriptive and create conflict if users did not 
stick to the correct route.  Conditions 3, 7 and 29 would deal with the 
through route access and signage.   

iv. Network Rail has been as clear as they could be about when works 
would take place. The contact regarding noise is Chris Hall who has 
taken quick action when noise issues have arisen. Would discuss with 
Network rail about sound barrier condition. 

v. Had been told that the opening date for the station was expected to be 
May 2017.  Works which had been undertaken to date were to meet 
those timescales. 

vi. Confirmed that there was the ability to extend cycle parking. Cycle 
provision was covered by condition 36.  

vii. The location of the car park itself should facilitate short stay parking. 
There was an area in red area for taxi’s, drop-offs and disabled parking. 

viii. Procedures will be in place for mechanical faults with lifts, the station will 
be a staffed station so there will be people on hand to assist. 

 
Councillor de Lacey proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation 
that planning conditions relating to material samples, signage, traffic 
management and emergency procedure strategy for access to the station for 
mechanical fault or failure of the lifts (South Cambs conditions 3,7,29 and 34 
and City Council conditions 3 and 20) were brought back to the Committee for 
determination. 



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/4                                   Wednesday, 16 March 2016 

 

 
 
 

4 

 
On a show of hands this amendment was carried (by 11 votes to 2).  
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation subject to the planning conditions 
relating to material samples, signage, traffic management and emergency 
procedure strategy for access to the station for mechanical fault or failure of 
the lifts being brought back to the Committee for approval and to the 
amendments detailed in the amendment sheet for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers. 
 
 

16/11/JDCC 15/1829/REM - Land South of Secondary School Playing 
Fields and North of Addenbrookes Busway Spur Within Clay Farm Green 
Corridor, Clay Farm, Cambridge, Cambridgeshire 
 
Councillor Blencowe chaired this item as only City and County Councillors 
could vote on this item. 
 
The Committee received a reserved matters application pursuant to outline 
permission 07/0620/OUT for the construction of a skate park, trim trail, kick 
about area, Neighbourhood Equipped Area of Play (NEAP), landscaping and 
public art. 
 
The Committee noted the Update to the Amendment sheet circulated at 
Committee which amended conditions 6, 7, 10 and 11 (additional text 
underlined, text removed struck through) 
 

6. Prior to commencement of any works to the development full details of all 
works required to re profile the Addenbrookes drainage ditch full details of 
these works shall be have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority. These details shall include: sections, plans, levels, 
method statements (which highlight protection of existing ecological features 
and watercourses), planting plans and specifications, and specific 
management and maintenance plans. The details shall be implemented as 
approved.  

 



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/5                                   Wednesday, 16 March 2016 

 

 
 
 

5 

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity, protection of ecology and the 
watercourse in accordance with the approved Green Corridor Landscape 
Strategy 2010 and Cambridge Local Plan Polices 3/7, 4/3 and 8/18. 

 

7. Prior to commencement of development, full details for the works on the 
central bridge over the Addenbrookes drainage ditch must be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local authority.  Details shall include engineer's 
details, material, plans, levels and any other information needed to illustrate 
the bridge requirements.  The works shall be implemented in accordance with 
the details thereafter approved. 

 

Reason: : In the interests of visual amenity, protection of ecology and the 
watercourse in accordance with the approved Green Corridor Landscape 
Strategy 2010 and Cambridge Local Plan Polices in keeping with policies  3/2 
Setting of city and 3/8 Open space and Recreation Provision through new 
development Cambridge Local Plan (2006).  

 

10. Prior to commencement of any works to the wet woodland and 
development, full details of all works required to create the wet woodland must 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority and 
these works shall be carried out as approved.  These details shall include: 
sections, plans, levels, method statements (which highlight protection of 
existing ecological features, watercourses etc.), planting plans and 
specifications, and specific management and maintenance plans. The 
proposals shall be implemented in accordance with the details thereafter 
approved 

 

Reason: To ensure the works enhances the features of the landscape that are 
important for amenity and nature conservation (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 
Policies 4/3 and 4/8) 

 

11. Prior to commencement of development full details for the public art within 
the Active Recreation Area shall be submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority in accordance with the submitted document Countryside 
Public Art Delivery Plan Rev: 05 Issued: 15/01/2016. The public art works shall 
be implemented in accordance with the details thereafter approved.  

 



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/6                                   Wednesday, 16 March 2016 

 

 
 
 

6 

Reason: To ensure the development is in accordance with the Public Art 
Strategy for Clay Farm 2010 (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 Policy 3/7).  

 
The committee made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. Appreciated the work to try and protect Hobson Brook but expressed 
concern that it may still be at risk. 

ii. Acknowledged that pond 3 was not part of the application but asked if 
there were any plans to fence the pond off. 

iii. The key issue was the guided bus route, this would be very busy and 
even more so at peak periods.  Crossing points had been mentioned but 
no detail had been provided. Raised concerns regarding conflicts 
between buses, bikes and the crossings. 

iv. Questioned what play equipment was being made available for disabled 
children. 

 
In response to Members’ questions the New Neighbourhoods Development 
Manager and the Senior Planning Officer said the following: 

i. Pond 3 was controlled by Anglian Water.  Safety issues would be 
addressed by suitable planting rather than by fencing. 

ii. Condition 9 of the Youth play strategy required that the play equipment 
catered for a range of children. 

iii. It had always been intended that the northern part of the green corridor 
had a more active function from the outline application stage. In addition, 
the Guided Bus Operations Manager had been consulted on the 
application and officers had coordinated with him to ensure that there 
were no conflicts between the proposals and health and safety 
implications associated with the operation of the Busway.   

 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (unanimously - SCDC Councillors did not vote) to grant the 
application for planning permission in accordance with the officer 
recommendation, for the reasons set out in the officer report, and subject to 
the conditions recommended by the officers. 
 
   
 

The meeting ended at 12.45 pm 
 

CHAIR 
 


